(iii) for the year 2023:
HK$77 million

(c) general working capital of the
Group

59

Total 930

Notes:

1. Renminbi (“RMB”), the lawful currency of the People’s Republic of China

2. Solely for the purposes of illustration in this announcement, conversion of RMB into HK$ is

based on the exchange rate of RMB1.00 = HK$1.18

3. United States Dollar (“US$”), the lawful currency of the United States

4. Solely for the purposes of illustration in this announcement, conversion of US$ into HK$ is

based on the exchange rate of US$1.00 = HK$7.75

− 4 −

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and immediately after the completion of the Placing is set out as follows (assuming

no other changes to the share capital of the Company prior to completion of the

Placing save as otherwise stated):

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Percentage of
total issued

Shares

Directors

XIE Yuehui 781,914,928
(Note 1)

18.02% 781,914,928 16.90%

LIU Jianxiong 8,140,000
(Note 2)

0.19% 8,140,000 0.18%

Others

Other existing shareholders as
of 30 November 2020

3,547,829,472 81.78% 3,547,829,472 76.70%

Shares issued pursuant to share
option scheme (Note 3)

282,000 0.01% 282,000 0.01%

Placees (Note 4) — — 287,320,000 6.21%

Total 4,338,166,400 100% 4,625,486,400 100%

Notes:

1. These interests represented 781,914,928 Shares held by Xianjian Advanced Technology Limited,

which is wholly owned by Mr. Xie Yuehui (“Mr. Xie”), the chairman, chief executive officer and

executive director of the Company. In addition, Mr. Xie holds 19,600,000 share options of the

Company.

− 5 −

2. Mr. LIU Jianxiong (“Mr. Liu”) is the executive vice president, executive director, chief financial

officer and the company secretary of the Company. In addition, Mr. Liu holds 16,800,000 share

options of the Company.

3. 282,000 Shares were issued between 1 December 2020 and 10 December 2020 pursuant to the